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   Previous corresponding period  

   31 December 2008 

For announcement to the market 
Extracts from this report for announcement to the market (see note 1). 

  $A'000
Revenues from ordinary activities  
 

Down 15% to 29,803 

Loss  from ordinary activities after tax attributable to 
members 

 
Down 

 
N/a. 

 
to 

 
5,488 

Loss for the period attributable to members Down N/a. to 5,488 
   

Interim Dividends  Amount per security Franked amount 
per security  

Ordinary Securities Nil Nil

Previous corresponding period Nil Nil

  
 
Record date for determining entitlements to the 
dividend  

 
N/A 

 

  
Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above (see Note 1) and short details of any bonus 
or cash issue or other item(s) of importance not previously released to the market:  
 
 
 
 

 
 
This is a half-yearly report and is to be read in conjunction with the 30 June 2009 
Annual Report. 
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO UNITED STATES NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE 

UNITED STATES 
 
PRESS RELEASE 
 
26 February 2010 
 

TROY HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 
PERTH, Western Australia: Troy Resources NL (“Troy”) (ASX, TSX: TRY) 
 
HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Troy announced a loss of A$5.5m for the first half of FY2010, this compares to a 
profit of A$13.4m in the corresponding period last year. 

 The result was impacted by the fact that 6,399 ounces of gold were held in inventory 
at December 31, 2009. This gold was sold in January and the profit of approximately 
A$2.5m will be recognised in the June half results. 

 Exploration expenditure of A$3.7m during the half-year period was fully expensed. 
 Gold production for the half was 34,182 ounces compared to 32,233 ounces in the 

corresponding period last year.  
 Available cash and cash equivalents plus bullion at market value as at December 31, 

2009 was over A$40m. 
 During the quarter the Company completed a successful rights issue and placement 

to shareholders raising A$24.0m after costs. The Company also called the unpaid 
balance on the listed partly paid shares to raise A$1.9m. 

 Subsequent to the half year end Troy mandated Investec Bank Ltd (Australia) to 
provide a debt facility of A$25m. The funds are primarily targeted to complete 
construction of the Casposo Gold and Silver project in Argentina and to allow for the 
accelerated exploration of the Casposo and nearby Castaño Nuevo leases. 

 Casposo remains on track to pour first gold in the September quarter. 

 
Troy Resources NL (“Troy”) today announced a loss of A$5.5m for the half year ended 
December 31, 2009. This result compares to a profit of A$13.4m in the previous 
corresponding period. 
 
Gold production for the half-year was 34,182 ounces compared to 32,450 ounces in the 
corresponding period last year. Sales for the period were 25,490 ounces (2008: 32,233) 
generating total revenue of A$29.8m (2008: $34.9m). As at 31 December 2009, 6,399 
ounces of gold produced at Andorinhas was held in inventory and carried at a cost of 
A$4.3m. This significantly impacted both cashflow and profit for the half-year period. The 
bullion was sold during January 2010 realising approximately A$7.8m in cash proceeds and 
A$2.5m in profit which will be recognised in the June half year results.  
 
 
 

TROY RESOURCES NL
ABN  33 006 243 750 

All Correspondence to: 
REGISTERED OFFICE 

Ground Floor 
44 Ord Street 

West Perth  6005 
Western Australia 

Telephone:  (61 8) 9481 1277 
Facsimile:  (61 8) 9321 8237 
Email:  troy@troyres.com.au 

Web Site:  www.try.com.au 
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The result was achieved after allowing A$3.7m for exploration expenditure (2008: A$3.9m) 
and A$6.6m for amortisation and depreciation (2008: A$5.7m). It is important to note that 
Troy has an aggressive exploration program aimed at increasing reserves and resources 
and nearly all of this exploration expenditure is expensed. 
 
At the end of December 2009, Troy had available cash and bullion valued at more than 
A$40m. This, together with the A$25m debt facility to be provided by Investec Bank as 
announced in February 2010, is sufficient to complete construction and commissioning of the 
Casposo gold and silver project in Argentina and to aggressively explore the Casposo and 
nearby Castaño Nuevo leases. 
 
Casposo remains on track to pour first gold in the September quarter 2010. The Sandstone 
operation is scheduled to close in the June quarter 2010. The site will move to care and 
maintenance while we evaluate exploration results due to be completed in the March 
quarter. 
 
Commenting on the results Troy CEO Paul Benson said: “Reporting a loss is always 
disappointing although this result was largely impacted by delayed gold sales in Brazil 
through the December 31 balance date. The profit on these sales of approximately A$2.5m, 
realised in January, 2010, will now be recorded in the June half. 
 
“At an operating level the result was largely in line with the previous corresponding period 
but the final result in the 2008 half benefited from the A$21m profit from the sale of the 
Company’s interest in Comaplex.  
 
“We fully expect to return to profitability in FY2011 with the commissioning of the Casposo 
gold and silver project in Argentina.” 
 
ENDS 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Paul Benson     Annette Ellis / Warrick Hazeldine 
Chief Executive Officer   Media Relations 
Troy Resources NL    Purple Communications 
T: (61 8) 9481 1277    T: (61 8) 6314 6300 
E: troy@troyres.com.au    E: aellis@purplecom.com.au  
 
Geological information in this Report has been compiled by Troy’s Vice President Exploration & Business Development, Peter Doyle, who: 
 

 Is a full time employee of Troy Resources NL 
 Has sufficient experience which is relevant to the type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to 

qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2004 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral 
Resources and Ore Reserves’ 

 Is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy 
 Has consented in writing to the inclusion of this data 

 
Information of a scientific or technical nature in this report was prepared under the supervision of Peter J. Doyle, Vice President Exploration and 
Business Development of Troy, a “qualified person” under National Instrument 43-101 – “Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects”, a member 
of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. Mr. Doyle has sufficient experience, which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type 
of deposit under consideration, and to the activity he is undertaking, to qualify as a “competent person” as defined in the 2004 edition of the 
“Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”.  Mr. Doyle has reviewed and approved the 
information contained in this report.  For further information regarding the Company’s projects in Brazil, Australia and Argentina, including a 
description of Troy’s quality assurance program, quality control measures, the geology, samples collection and testing procedures in respect of 
the Sandstone project please refer to the technical reports filed  which is available under the Company’s profile  at www.sedar.com or on the 
company’s website.. 
  
This report contains forward-looking statements.  These forward-looking statements reflect management’s current beliefs based on information 
currently available to management and are based on what management believes to be reasonable assumptions.  A number of factors could 
cause actual results, performance, or achievements to differ materially from the results expressed or implied in the forward looking statements.  
Such factors include, among others, future prices of gold, the actual results of current production, development and/or exploration activities, 
changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined, variations in ore grade or recovery rates, plant and/or equipment failure, delays in 
obtaining governmental approvals or in the commencement of operations.   
 
For purposes of Clause 3.4(e) in Canadian Instrument 43-101, the company warrants that Mineral Resources which are not Mineral Reserves do 
not have demonstrated economic viability. 
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TROY RESOURCES NL 
DIRECTORS' REPORT 

 
The Directors of Troy Resources NL submit herewith the financial report for the half-year ended 31 
December 2009.  In order to comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the Directors 
report as follows: 
 
DIRECTORS 
 
The names of the Directors of the Company during and since the end of the half-year are: 
 
 Mr J A S Dow, Non-Executive Director & Chairman 
 Mr P Benson, Chief Executive Officer (resigned as a director, 27 November 2009) 
 Mr G R Chambers, Non-Executive Director 
 Dr D E Clarke, Non-Executive Director (resigned, 27 November 2009) 
 Mr D R Dix, Non-Executive Director (appointed, 28 January 2010) 
 Mr J L C Jones, Non-Executive Director 
 Mr P A K Naylor, Non-Executive Director (resigned, 27 November 2009)   
 Mr K K Nilsson, Executive Director Operations 
 Mr C R W Parish, Non-Executive Director (appointed, 27 November 2009) 
 
 
REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
 
(a) Production and Sales 

 
Total gold production for the half-year was 34,182 ounces (2008: 32,450 ounces). This 
production was made up of 17,055 ounces (2008: 18,700 ounces) from Sandstone 
operation in Western Australia and 17,127 ounces (2008: 13,750 ounces) from the 
company’s gold operation at Andorinhas in Brazil.  
 
Mining operations at Sandstone continued with the cutback of the Lord Nelson open pit 
mine. Processed ore during the half year was a blend of cutback ore and ore from the low 
grade stockpiles. The lower ore grade resulted in gold production for the half year being 
approximately eight per cent (8%) less than the corresponding half year.   
 
 
Gold production from the Andorinhas operation in Brazil improved by approximately twenty 
four percent (24%) compared with the corresponding half year. The increase in gold 
production was mainly due to higher grade ore feed from the underground Mamao mine site 
as opposed to open pit ore in the corresponding period. The higher grade ore from the 
underground mine was supplemented by lower grade open pit stockpiled ore to ensure the 
mill ran near capacity during the half year.  
 
 
Gold sales for the period were 25,490 ounces (2008: 32,233 ounces) on a consolidated 
basis giving total revenue of $29,803,000 (2008: $34,968,000). As at 31 December 2009, 
the sale of 6,399 ounces of gold produced at Andorinhas operation was delayed and carried 
at cost as gold bullion inventory of $4,341,000. This significantly impacted reported 
operating cash flows and profit for the half year. This gold bullion inventory was sold during 
January 2010. The profit on the sale of this gold of approximately $2.5 million will be 
recognised in the June half results. 
 
 

(b) Results 
 
The consolidated loss from ordinary activities before tax and minority interests for the 
December half-year was $5,797,000 (2008: profit $14,672,000).  The net loss after tax was 
$5,491,000 (2008: profit $13,411,000).   
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DIRECTORS' REPORT Continued 
 
Gold sales totalled $29,803,000, down 15% from $34,968,000 reported in the previous 
corresponding half year. 
 
The loss (2008: profit) reported included: 
 

i. $3,092,000 (pre-tax) profit from the sale of the company’s equity stake in Alchemy 
Resources Limited (2008: $21,040,000 from sale of Comaplex Minerals Corp 
shares);  

ii. expensing exploration expenditure of $3,704,000 (2008: $3,903,000); 
iii. amortisation and depreciation of $6,675,000 (2008: $5,715,000); and 
iv. one off costs of dealing with s249D Notice and EGM settlement 

of $640,000 (2008:Nil).  
 
Earnings per share on a fully diluted basis were 6.9 cents loss, compared with 17.0 cents 
profit in 2008, (adjusted for the rights issue completed during the current period). 
 
As at 31 December 2009, total shareholders’ equity was $125,571,000 representing an 
increase in comparison with $114,879,000 as at 30 June 2009. 

 
During the half year to 31 December 2009 the Brazilian real appreciated against the 
Australian dollar by 0.4% and the Argentinean peso depreciated by 11.7%. This impacted 
the carrying value of the Casposo Gold Silver Deposit and Plant and Equipment translated 
from Argentinean pesos, but should provide cost savings in Australian dollar equivalent 
terms in the future. 

 
(c) Capital Raising 
 

During the half year the Company completed a 1 for 6 rights issue and placement to certain 
existing US shareholders on similar terms raising a total of $24,030,000 after costs. The 
Company also called and received the balance owing on all the outstanding listed partly 
paid shares, apart from 8,434 shares forfeited for auction, raising $1,943,000. 

 
(d) Dividends 

 
No interim dividend has been declared, however during the half-year, the final dividend for 
the 2008/09 financial year was declared and paid.  This dividend comprised 4.0 cents per 
share fully franked and totalled $2,996,000. 

 
(e) Exploration 

 
During the half-year $3,704,000 (2008: $3,903,000) was spent on exploration, 
predominantly in Australia ($2,503,000) followed by the Andorinhas region in Brazil 
($671,000) and Casposo project in Argentina ($474,000).   

 
 

(f) Subsequent Events 
 
For details of significant events subsequent to balance date please refer to Note 8 on page 
16 of this Half-Year Financial Report. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT Continued 
 
 

(g) Additional Information 
 
Additional information on the Company’s activities during the half year is available on its 
web site at www.try.com.au. Information available includes the detailed quarterly activities 
report for the September and December 2009 periods, the 2009 Annual Report, Corporate 
Governance policies and other Company information and publications. 

 
 
INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION BY AUDITOR 
 
The auditor’s independence declaration is included on page 5 of the Half-Year Financial Report. 
 
 
ROUNDING OFF OF AMOUNTS 
 
The Entity is an entity of the kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/0100, dated 10 July 1998, and 
in accordance with that Class Order amounts in the Directors’ Report, and the Half Year Financial 
Report have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to s.306 (3) of the Corporations 
Act 2001. 
 

 
 
 
Mr John A S Dow 
Chairman of Directors 
26 February 2010 
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statement 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
 
 Consolidated 
 Half Year Half Year 
 Ended Ended 
 31 Dec 31 Dec 
 Notes 2009 2008 
  ($'000) ($'000)  

 

 
Revenue (gold sales) 3 29,803 34,968 
 
Cost of sales   (28,580) (29,906) 

 
 
Gross Profit  1,223 5,062 
 
Other Income 3 3,774 25,329 
 
Exploration expenses 4 (3,704) (3,903) 
Administration expenses 4 (6,755) (5,960) 
Impairment of assets 4 - (5,562) 
Corporate expenses 4 (328) (282) 
Finance costs 4 (7) (12) 

 
 
(Loss) / Profit before tax  (5,797) 14,672 
 
Income tax benefit (expense)  306 (1,261) 

 
 
(Loss) / Profit for the period  (5,491) 13,411 

   
 
 
Profit attributable to: 
Owners of the parent  (5,488) 13,501 
Non-controlling interests  (3) (90) 

 
 
  (5,491) 13,411 
        
 
(Loss) / Earnings Per Share 
 
Basic (cents per share)  (6.9) 17.0 
Diluted (cents per share)  (6.9)  17.0 
 
 
 
  
 
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements are included on pages 11 to 16.
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
 
 Consolidated 
 Half Year Half Year 
 Ended Ended 
 31 Dec 31 Dec 
 Notes 2009 2008 
  ($'000) ($'000)  

 

 
(Loss)/Profit for the period  (5,491) 13,411 
 
 
Other comprehensive income 
 
Changes in value of available for sale assets  1,568 (14,623) 
Exchange differences on translation of  
foreign operations  (8,651) (4,666) 
Income tax relating to components 
of other comprehensive income  (17) - 

   
 
Other comprehensive income for the period  (7,100) (19,289) 

   
 
Total comprehensive income for the period  (12,591) (5,878) 

  
 
  
Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
Owners of the parent  (12,588) (5,968) 
Non-controlling interest  (3) 90 

    
 

 
  (12,591) (5,878) 
        
 
  
 
 
 
 
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements are included on pages 11 to 16. 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
as at 31 December 2009 
 Consolidated 
 31 Dec 30 June  
 Note 2009 2009 
  ($’000) ($'000) 

 

CURRENT ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents  35,179 37,646 
Trade and other receivables  3,711 2,954 
Other financial assets  1,326 1,291 
Inventory - Gold bullion 9 4,341 - 
Inventories - Other  13,965 14,179 

 

 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  58,522 56,071 
 

 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, plant and equipment  63,634 51,314 
Exploration and evaluation  23,475 30,302 
Other financial assets  1,713 424 
Deferred tax assets  1,795 704 

 

 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  90,617 82,744 
 

 

TOTAL ASSETS  149,139 138,815  

 

 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Trade and other payables  8,427 8,215 
Current tax payables  1,335 1,630 
Provisions  4,585 4,850 

    

 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  14,347 14,695 
 

 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Deferred tax liabilities  6,449 6,266 
Provisions  623 627 
Deferred consideration payable  2,149 2,348 

 

 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  9,221 9,241 
  

 
 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23,568 23,936 
 

 

NET ASSETS  125,571 114,879 
 

EQUITY  
Issued capital  95,990 70,001 
Reserves  (2,478) 4,334 
Retained earnings  32,221 40,705 

  

 

Owner of Parent interest  125,733 115,040 
Non Controlling interest  (162) (161) 

  

 

TOTAL EQUITY  125,571 114,879 
 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements are included on pages 11 to 16.
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the 
Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
 
 Share 

Capital 
 
 

($,000) 
 

Available for 
Sale 

 Reserve 
 

($,000) 

Option 
Premium 
Reserve 

 
($,000) 

Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Reserve 
($,000) 

Retained 
Earnings 

 
 

($,000) 

Attributable to 
Equity Holder 

of Parent 
 

($,000) 

Minority 
Interest 

 
 

($,000) 

TOTAL 
 
 
 

($,000) 

Balance at 1 July 2009 70,001 791 2,361 1,182 40,705 115,040 (161) 114,879 

Profit / (Loss) for the period - - - - (5,488) (5,488) (3) (5,491) 

Changes in fair value of available-for-sale assets, net of tax - 1,551 - - - 1,551 - 1,551 

Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operations - - - (8,651) - (8,651) 2 (8,649) 

Total comprehensive income for the half year - 1,551 - (8,651) (5,488) (12,588) (1) (12,589) 

Issue of Fully paid shares    25,499 - - - - 25,499 - 25,499 

Partly paid shares converted to ordinary fully paid shares 1,943 - - - - 1,943 - 1,943 

Issue of  shares fully paid shares on conversion of options 14 - (2) - - 12 - 12 

Share issue cost (1,467) - - - - (1,467) - (1,467) 

Share-based payments - - 290 - - 290 - 290 

Dividends payable / paid - - - - (2,996) (2,996) - (2,996) 

Balance at 31 December 2009 95,990 2,342 2,649 (7,469) 32,221 125,733 (162) 125,571 

         

Balance at 1 July 2008 69,997 14,623 1,754 4,093 26,290 116,757 11 116,768 

Profit / (Loss) for the period - - - - 13,501 13,501 (90) 13,411 

Changes in fair value of available-for-sale assets, net of tax - (14,623) - - - (14,623) - (14,623) 

Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operations - - - (4,666) - (4,666) (7) (4,673) 

Total comprehensive income for the half year - (14,623) - (4,666) 13,501 (5,788) (97) (5,885) 

Partly paid shares converted to ordinary fully paid shares 4 - - - - 4 - 4 

Share-based payments - - 261 - - 261 - 261 

Dividends payable / paid - - - - (2,252) (2,252) - (2,252) 

Balance at 31 December 2008 70,001 - 2,015 (573) 37,539 108,982 (86) 108,896 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements are included on pages 11 to 16. 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
 Consolidated 
 Half Year Half Year 
 Ended Ended 
 31 Dec 31 Dec 
  2009 2008 
 Note ($'000) ($'000) 

 

 
CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from customers  30,837 36,015 
Payments to suppliers and employees  (36,381) (35,783) 
Income taxes paid  (920) - 
Interest paid  (7) (3) 

 

 

NET CASH (USED IN) / PROVIDED BY 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES  (6,471) 229 

 

 

 
CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Payments for property, plant and equipment  (18,915) (6,285) 
Gold bullion on hand 9 (4,341) - 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 14 67 
Proceeds from sale of exploration tenements  - 654 
Proceeds from sale of investment securities  3,299 47,978 
Interest received  459 1,787 

 

 

NET CASH (USED IN) / PROVIDED BY 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (19,484) 44,201 

 

 

 
 
CASHFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from issues of shares  27,472 4 
Share issue costs  (1,427) - 
Dividends paid: - parent shareholders  (2,967) (2,236) 
Payments for hedging put options  - (1,154) 

 

 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES  23,078 (3,386) 

 

 

 
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,877) 41,044 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 
the period   37,646 15,751 
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance  
  of cash held in foreign currencies  410 345 

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  35,179 57,140  
 

 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements are included on pages 11 to 16. 
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TROY RESOURCES NL AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
 
 
1. Significant accounting policies 
 
 Statement of compliance 
 

 The Half Year report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the 
AASB 134 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.  Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.  The 
Half Year financial report does not include notes of the type normally included in an annual 
financial report and should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial 
report. 

 
 Basis of preparation 
 

 The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of 
historical cost, except for the revaluation of certain non-current assets and financial 
instruments.  Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for 
assets.  All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted. 

 
 The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this half 
year financial report are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the company’s 
2009 annual financial report for the financial year ended 30 June 2009, other than the 
impact of the adoption of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that are relevant to the consolidated entity 
and effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009. The adoption 
of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations has not affected the amounts for the 
current or prior period, however the adoption of AASB 101 Presentations of Financial 
Statements and AASB 8 Operating Segments has resulted in some presentation changes 
since 30 June 2009. 

 
 
2.  Segment Information  
 

The consolidated entity has adopted AASB 8 Operating Segments and AASB 2007-3 
Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 8 with effect from 1 
July 2009. AASB 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal 
reports about components of the consolidated entity that are regularly reviewed by the 
chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess 
its performance.  In contrast, the predecessor Standard (AASB 114 Segment Reporting) 
required an entity to identify two sets if segments (business and geographical), using a 
risks and rewards approach, with the entity’s system of internal financial reporting to key 
management personnel serving only as the starting point for the identification of such 
segments. As a result, following the adoption of AASB 8, the identification of the 
consolidated entity’s reportable segments has changed. 
 
In prior years, segment information reported externally was primarily analysed between 
geographic segments.  Reporting under AASB 8 is now made based on an operation by 
operation basis, because information reported to the consolidated entity’s chief operating 
decision maker for the purposes of resource assessment and assessment of performance 
is focussed on the individual mine operations. 
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TROY RESOURCES NL AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 

 
 
2.  Segment Information (continued) 
 

Information regarding these segments is presented below. Amounts reported for the prior 
period have been restated to conform to the requirements of AASB 8. The accounting 
policies of the new reportable segments are the same as the consolidated entity’s 
accounting policies.  

 
The following is an analysis of the consolidated entity’s revenue and results by reportable 
operating segment for the periods under review: 
 

 
Revenue 

Half Year Ended 
Segment Profit 
Half Year Ended 

 
 

Dec
2009 
$’000 

Dec 
2008 
$’000 

Dec 
2009 
$’000 

Dec 
2008 
$’000 

 
Continuing operations: 
 

    

Sandstone, Australia 18,860 19,503 1,530 5,382

Andorinhas, Brazil 10,943 15,465 (1,575) (2,815)

Casposo, Argentina - - (729) ‐

Exploration  - - (3,704) (3,903)

Total segments 29,803 34,968 (4,478) (1,336)

Corporate expenditure  
(4,605) (3,549)

Asset Impairments  -       (5,549)
Interest income  

459 1,787
Profit on sale of shares  

3,092 21,040
Gain on sale of exploration tenements  

-   1,347
Other income  

222 1,134
Other expenses  

(487) (202)
(Loss) / Profit before tax   

(5,797) 14,672

 
 
The revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers.  
There were no intersegment sales during the period. 
 
Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without the allocation of 
central administration costs and directors’ salaries, interest income, profit on the sale of 
shares, gains on sale of exploration tenements, expenses in relation to corporate facilities, 
and tax expense.  This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for 
the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance. 
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TROY RESOURCES NL AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 

 
 

2.  Segment Information (continued) 
 
 
The following is an Analysis of the consolidated entity’s assets by reportable segment: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Assets 

 

Dec 
2009 
$’000 

June 
 2009 
$’000 

 
Continuing operations: 
 

   

Sandstone, Australia 
 

7,439  8,159

Andorinhas, Brazil 
 

56,106  54,748

Casposo, Argentina 
 

38,326  30,669
 
Exploration  

  
- 

 
- 

Total segment assets 
 

101,871  93,576

Cash 
 

35,179  37,646

Corporate & Other Assets 
 

12,089  7,593

Total Assets 
  

149,139 
 

138,815
 
Unallocated assets includes various corporate assets including cash held at a corporate 
level that has not been allocated to the underlying segments. 
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TROY RESOURCES NL AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
 
 Consolidated 
  Half Year ended 
 31 Dec 31 Dec 
  2009 2008 
  ($'000) ($'000)  

 

 
3. Revenue 
 Gold sales  29,803 34,968 

 

 

   29,803 34,968 
 

Other Income 

 Interest revenue from:  

  Non-Related Parties  459 1,787 

Profit on sale of shares (refer note (a))  3,092 21,040 

Gain on sale of exploration tenements  - 1,347 

 Net Foreign exchange gains  195 1,114 

 Other  28 41 
 

 

   3,774 25,329 
 

 Note (a)  
During the period ended 31 December 2009, the Company sold a total of 4,247,768 
Alchemy Resources Limited (ASX: ALY) Shares. Proceeds received for the shares totalled 
3,299,000, generating an accounting profit for the half year of $3,092,000. 
  
On 18 July 2008 the company sold its 14.5% equity stake in Comaplex Minerals Corp a 
Canadian listed minerals and oil exploration company for the equivalent of $47,978,000 
resulting in a profit on sale before income tax of $21,040,000. 
 

 
4. Expenses 
 

Exploration expenses  3,704 3,903 

Finance Costs  7 12 
 

 Depreciation of plant and equipment 
 - Cost of sales  2,768 2,601 
 - Administration expenses  356 286 

 

   3,124 2,887 
 

Amortisation of mining properties  3,551 2,828 
 Government royalties  633 550 

 

 Impairment of listed investment securities  - 5,549 
 Impairment of exploration tenements  - 13 
 

Corporate Expenses 
 Share based payments  290 261 
 Loss on sale of plant & equipment  2 21 
 Diminution in value of hedging  36 - 
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TROY RESOURCES NL AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 
         
  
  Consolidated 
  Half Year ended 
  31 Dec 31 Dec 
   2009 2008 
   ($'000) ($'000)  

 

 

 
5. Dividends 
  
 Dividends provided for : 

 
Final Dividend of 4.0 cents per share 
fully franked paid on 4 September 2009  2,996 - 
 
Final Dividend of 3.0 cents per share 
fully franked paid on 10 October 2008  - 2,252 
 

 
 

  2,996 2,252  
 

 

 
 
6. Equity Securities Issued 
  
  Half Year ended Half Year ended 
  31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 
  2009 2008 2009 2008 
  Shares Shares  

                         (‘000)               (‘000)           ($’000) ($’000) 

 
 

Issues of ordinary shares during the      
period:      
Exercise of options  11 - 14 -  

 Conversion of partly paid shares  4,858# 8# 1,943 4 
 Rights issue 12,450 - 24,900 - 
 Placement 300 - 599 - 
 Share issue costs - - (1,468) - 

 
 

 17,169 8 25,988 4  
 

  
 # Reduction in equivalent number of partly paid shares. 
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TROY RESOURCES NL AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
for the Half Year ended 31 December 2009 

 
 
 

7. Capital Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 
  

(a) Bank Guarantees provided by financial institutions given to various State Departments of Mines and 
Energy and joint venture partners total $2,696,815 (June 2009: $2,295,815). These are security 
amounts against breach of environmental conditions and are not expected to be exercised in the normal 
course of business; and 

 
(b) General sureties given to various State Departments of Mines and Energy total $215,000 (June 2009: 

$215,000). These are security amounts against breach of environmental conditions and are not expected 
to be exercised in the normal course of business. 
 

(c) Capital commitments contracted for as at 31 December 2009, inclusive of payments for the power line 
service contract for the development of Casposo Project in Argentina are summarised below. These are 
the only material changes to the Groups commitments compared to those reported at 30 June 2009. 

 
 Consolidated 
 31 Dec 2009 30 June 2009 
 ($’000) ($’000) 
Within 12 months 11,902 3,106 
Between 1 and 5 years 7,278 14,010 
 

 
8. Subsequent Events 

 
With effect from 7 January 2010, the Company sold all its interest in Mongolia including wholly owned 
subsidiary, Troy Mongolia Alt Resources. 
 
On 28 January 2010, Mr David Dix was appointed to the board of the Company as a non-executive 
director. 
 
On 10 February 2010, the Company announced that a mandate was signed with Investec Bank (Australia) 
Limited to provide a $A25,000,000 Revolving Corporate Debt facility. The facility is in two tranches. 
Tranche A for the amount of $A15,000,000 has already received Investec’s credit approval and it will be 
available for draw down following finalisation of loan documentation expected in March 2010. Tranche B for 
the remaining $A10,000,000 is subject to further due diligence review and final credit approval. 
 
On 23 February 2010, the Company advised of an armed robbery at its Andorinhas Gold Operation in Para 
state, Brazil, with approximately 2,000 ounces of gold dore stolen.  There were no injuries to staff and the 
gold is fully insured. 

  
 

9. Inventory - Gold Bullion 
 
As at 31 December 2009, Troy held 16 Bars of Gold Bullion totalling 6,399.36 ounces in inventory. This 
bullion was produced during the quarter ended 31 December 2009 from the Andorinhas Gold Operation in 
Brazil.  This Gold bullion was held at the refinery in Sao Paulo, Brazil and sold during January 2010.   As at 
the 31 December 2009 the Gold Bullion was recorded at cost of A$4,341,000.   The average price realised 
from sale of this bullion was US$1,120 per ounce, totalling approximately A$7,880,000 representing a cash 
margin of A$3,539,000.   The Gold bullion on hand due to deferred sales was classified as an investing 
activity in the statement of cash flows at 31 December 2009. 
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION 

 
 
The Directors declare that: 
 
(a) the attached financial statements and notes thereto comply with accounting standards; 
 
(b) the attached financial statements and notes thereto give a true and fair view of the financial position and 

performance of the Consolidated Entity; 
 
(c) in the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance with the 

Corporations Act 2001; and 
 
(d) in the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its 

debts as and when they become due and payable. 
 
 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant to s.303(5) of the Corporations Act 
2001. 
 
On behalf of the Directors 
 

 
 
Mr John A S Dow 
Chairman of Directors 
 
Perth, Western Australia 
Date: 26 February 2010 
 

 








